ABSTRACT

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 - Water Supply and
Under Ground Sewerage Scheme projects of the Chennai Metropolitan Water
Supply and Sewerage Board - Approved in the 3™ meeting of the State High
Powered Steering Committee held on 27.06.2022- Administrative sanction for
Rs.792.17 crore - accorded- orders— Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA2) Department

G.0.(Ms) No.124 Dated: 09.09.2022
Sapenerenaunmeior@, 2053

SUSlaeal, Qb eueswi NGl 24-pb bicr
Read:

1. G.0.(Ms) No0.139, Municipal Administration and Water Supply
Department, dated 29.12.2021.

2. Minutes of the 3™meeting of the State High Powered Steering
Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 held on 27.06.2022

3. From the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing
Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure
Development Corporation Limited, Letter.No. TUFIDCO/AMRUTZ2.0/

490/AM(M)/ 2021-1, dated 08.07.2022 and 07.09.2022.
X % K K K %

ORDER:

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Government of India has
launched its flagship programme, namely, “Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and
Urban Transformation 2.0” (AMRUT 2.0) on 01.10.2021. The key components of
the AMRUT 2.0 are (a) universal coverage of water supply; (b) sewerage,
septage management and recycle / reuse of treated used water; and
rejuvenation of water bodies (including urban wet land) and creation of green
spaces.

2. Vide the Government Order first read above, administrative sanction
for implementation of AMRUT 2.0 has been accorded and the State High
-Powered -Steering Committee (SHRSC). -headed- by the Chief Secretary to
Government has been constituted for the approval of the Projects under the
Mission.

3. In the letter third read above, the Mission Director, AMRUT 2.0 / the
Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban
Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has stated that,
based on the approval of the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC)
of AMRUT 2.0 during i meeting held on 08.03.2022, the APEX Committee of
AMRUT 2.0 Government of India has approved the State Water Action Plan
(SWAP) for Tranche-I for the FY 2021-22 at a cost of Rs. 5,424.22 crore {except
cost of PPP projects) out of which State High Powered Steering Committee has



already approved the projects worth Rs.869.47 crore as given in the table

below:-
(Rs.in crore)
i
1 Funding Pattern approved by APEX Alre'ady Yet be
. Project . sanctioned :
Tentative committee, Gol sanctioned
. Cost by SHPSC
Project et nd (based on
Sl. Approved till its 2
Sectors Cost . APEX
No ) by APEX meeting ’
approved . 7 i GoTN uLB | committee
by SHPSC Committee | Gol share Share Share held on (Gol)
: of Gol 08.03.202
> approval
(C) = (H) =
(A) (B) (D+E+F) (D) (E) (F) (G) (C-G)
1 ;vua;;ry 4,907.77% | 3,356.24 | 1,435.81 889.58 | 1,030.84 338.44 |  3,017.80
2 | UGss 1,987.21 | 1,904.22 487.23 | 617.79 | 79918 531.03|  1,373.19 |
Water
3 Bepies 113.23 120.2 50.42 36.17 33.6 0 120.2
g [ 1GrEED 32.83 43.56 17.21 9.1 17.24 0 43.56
Spaces
Total 7,041.04 5,424.22 1,990.67 1,552.64 1,880.86 869.47 4,554.75
*PPP projects — CMWSSB Water Supply (2 Nos) — Rs.1,957.13 crore {Not considered by Gol)

4. The State High Powered Steering Committee during its 3“meeting held
on 27.06.2022 vide reference 2™ read above, among other things, has approved
the following projects under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban
Transformation 2.0.:-

i) Implementation of Under Ground Sewerage Scheme (UGSS)

Projects:
Sl. | Tranche/Year Description Appraised project
No. Cost
(Rs.in crore)
i Tranche-I Strengthening of existing pumping 101.58
(FY-2021-22) | main from Tondairpet ‘F’ sewage
pumping station to Kodungaiyur STP
2 | Tranche-II UGSS- Injambakkam 184.11
(FY-2022-23)
3 UGSS-Uthandi 74.32
4 UGSS- Palavakkam, Kottivakkam and 386.16
Neelankarai e i
Total 746.17

ii) Implementation of water supply scheme for Semmenchery area in
Chennai at an appraised project cost of Rs.46.00 crore under AMRUT 2.0
Tranche-I (FY-2021-22)

5. The Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director,
Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited



has accordingly requested the Government to accord Administrative sanction for

the following projects:
L.

Underground Sewerage Scheme (UGSS) Projects
i) The State High Powered Steering Committee

in its 3" meeting held on

27.06.2022 approved the following UGSS projects for Chennai Metropolitan
Water Supply and Sewerage Board (CMWSSB) at an appraised project cost of

Rs. 101.58 crore under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban
Transformation 2.0 Tranche-I-FY 2021-22 as detailed below:
: (Rs In crore)
Sl Project Name Proposed | Appraised Gol GoTN | ULB Share | Proposed
No Project Project Share Share HSCs
i Cost cost (Nos)
Strengthening of
existing pumping
main from
Tondairpet ‘F 103.69 101.58 25.40 30.47 45.71 1,000
sewage pumping
station to
Kodungaiyur STP.
Total | 103.69 101.58 25.40 |30.47 |45.71 1,000
iil) The State High Powered Steering Committee of Atal Mission for

Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 alsc approved a total of 3 UGSS

projects of Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board
appraised project cost of Rs. 644.59 crore (Government of India

share

at" an

Rs.161.15 crore; GoTN Share - Rs.193.38 crore; and Chennai Metropolitan
Water Supply and Sewerage Board /EAP Share-Rs.290.06 crore) under Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 Tranche-II-FY
2022-23 as given below:-

(Rs.in crore)

sl Project Name Project Appraised GOl GOoTN CMWSSB |Proposed
No cost Project Share Share / EAP HSCs
proposed Cost Share
by ULBs
1. | Providing Comprehensive 243.00 184.11 46.03 55.23 82.85 4,000
Sewerage Scheme to
Injambakkam
2. | Providing Comprehensive 82.80 74.32 18.58 22.30 33.44 1,300
Sewerage Scheme to Uthandi .
3. | Providing Comprehensive 481.90 386.16 96.54 115.85 173.77 12,776
Sewerage Scheme to
Palavakkam, Kottivakkam
and_Neelankarai . — e |
Total 807.70 644,59 161.15 | 193.38 | 290.06 18,076
i | T _
I1. Water Supply Project

The State High Powered Steering Committee has approved the water

supply project proposed by the Chennai
Sewerage Board at an appraised project cost of Rs. 46.00 crore

Metropolitan Water Supply and

under  Atal




Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transfo

as given below:

4

rmation 2.0 Tranche-I FY 2021-22

(Rs.in crore)

Proposed . ULB Share / | Proposed
Project Name Project P?f.g:;'%%dst Rl SiiaTg gﬁ;ﬁ External aid HSC
Cost J / MIDF (Nos.)
Providing
Comprehensive
Water Supply 45,90 46.00 11.50 13.80 20.70 1,100
Scheme to
Semmenchery
| Total 45.90 46.00 11.50 13.80 20.70 1,100

6. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the
Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban
Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, have decided to
accord administrative sanction for the implementation of one Water Supply and
four UGSS projects of the Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage
Board at an appraised project cost of Rs.792.17 crore (Rupees Seven hundred
ninety two crore and seventeen lakh only) under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation
and Urban Transformation 2.0 (Rs.147.58 crore under Tranche-I FY 2021-22 and
Rs.644.59 crore under Tranche-II FY 2022-23) as detailed at para 5 above as
approved by State High Powered Steering Committee during its 3™ meeting held
on 27.06.2022 and order accordingly.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide
its U.O No., 42227/ Fin (MAWS)/2022, Dated:09.09.2022

//BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR l/

SHIV DAS MEENA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To*
The Additional Chief Secretary /Chairman and Managing Director,Tamil Nadu
Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development  Corporation Limited,

Chennai - 600 035,

The Managing Director , Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and
Sewerage Board , Chennai-600 028,

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East),

Chennai-8. (6 copies)

The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-18.

Copy to :

The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government, MA&WS
Dept, Chennai-9.

The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai-9.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP II/MW) Department,
Chennai-9.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER/ / 5
Mrh g

SECTION OFFICER

o
W
@o{\\a\_ |



